performance obligation for the material right is identified and consideration allocated, based on standalone selling price, is assigned to the performance obligation.
The transaction price allocation to the material right is then recognized as revenue once the option is exercised or lapsed. Under our current accounting policies,
such options do not have an impact on the amount or pattern of revenue recognized.

 > Under IAS 18, the Group would consider all amounts in a contract that are contractually fixed when making the initial revenue recognition assessment. IFRS 15 requires
the assessment of potential variable consideration from the outset, which could include such items as right of refund, credits, price concessions, performance bonuses and
penalties. This results in deferral of revenue previously recognized.

The following tables summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit and loss for year ended 31 December 2018 and statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2018 for each of the lines affected.

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss for year ended 31 December 2018

   Amounts without
   Impact of adoption of
   As reported IFRS 15 IFRS 15
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Software licensing   341,555  (34,130) 307,425

SaaS & subscription   31,265   44,235 75,500

Total software licensing   372,820   10,105   382,925
Maintenance   314,353   (6,832)  307,521

Services   153,688  2,472   156,160

Total revenues   840,861 5,745 846,606

Operating expenses   (622,091)  (4,733)  (626,824)

Operating profit   218,770   1,012   219,782

Finance cost – net   (23,369)  –   (23,369)

Profit before taxation   195,401   1,012   196,413

Taxation   (27,173)  (88)  (27,261)

Profit for the period   168,228   924   169,152

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 31 December 2018 continued

133Temenos AG Annual Report 2018

Overview Performance Operating responsibly Governance Financial statements

Impact on Group’s consolidation statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

   Amounts without
   Impact of adoption of
   As reported IFRS 15 IFRS 15
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Current Asset
Trade and other receivables   283,395   5,515   288,910

Deferred tax assets   17,663   (525)  17,138

Current liabilities
Deferred revenues   262,861   908   263,769

Deferred tax liabilities   37,594   (596)  36,998

Equity
Retained earnings   740,748   4,678   745,426

IFRS 2 (standard) ‘Share-based Payment’, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. This amendment provides additional guidance on the
accounting for cash-settled share-based payments and add an exception that provides equity-settled accounting where the settlement of share-based payment awards is split
between equity instruments issued to the employee and a cash payment to the tax authorities. This amendment did not have any impact on the Group’s financial statements
since the Group’s share-base payment transactions are all qualified as equity settled share-based payments. The Group has applied the amendment for the financial

[…]

The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk arising from the translation of its foreign operations in USD dollars, but it does not hold any derivatives to manage the
exposure as there is no intention to divest any of it subsidiaries.

The table below illustrates the Group’s most sensitive currency exposures:

   Net exposure

   2018 2017
   FCY* 000 FCY* 000

Euro   3,891  284

UK pounds   (6,606) 3,716

Swiss francs   (8,788) (390)

India rupee   (187,215) (116,866)

* Foreign currency.

A negative value represents a liability exposure.

These exposures represent monetary assets and liabilities, including derivatives held for trading, that are either:

 > Denominated in one of the currencies above and measured in an entity with a different functional currency; or
 > Denominated in another currency but measured in an entity whose functional currency is one of the above,

and that are not part of an existing cash flow hedge relationship.

Financial statements

144 Temenos AG Annual Report 2018

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
3.2 Financial risk factors continued
Sensitivity analysis
The following table represents the effect of a reasonable shift in the currencies above against the US dollars.

   2018

   Euro UK pounds Swiss francs India rupee
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption   +10% +10% +10% +10%

Profit or (loss)   455  (827) (884) (268)

Other comprehensive income:
Cash flow hedging related to forecast transaction   (4,574) 867  1,492  2,748

Cash flow hedging related to long-dated liability   (2,228)  –  1,568   –

   (6,802) 867  3,060  2,748

Equity   (6,347) 40  2,176  2,480

Sensitivity assumption   -10% -10% -10% -10%

Profit or (loss)   (455) 827  884  268

Other comprehensive income:
Cash flow hedging related to forecast transaction   4,574  (867) (1,492) (2,748)

Cash flow hedging related to long-dated liability   2,228   –  (1,568)  –

   6,802  (867) (3,060) (2,748)

Equity   6,347  (40) (2,176) (2,480)

   2017

   Euro UK pounds Swiss francs India rupee
   USD 000 USD 000 USD 000 USD 000

Sensitivity assumption   +10% +10% +10% +10%

Profit or (loss)   34  501  (40) (183)

Other comprehensive income:
Cash flow hedging related to forecast transaction   (4,001) 1,471  1,352  1,793

Cash flow hedging related to long-dated liability   1,278   –  1,551   –

   (2,723) 1,471  2,903  1,793

Equity   (2,689) 1,972  2,863  1,610

Sensitivity assumption   -10% -10% -10% -10%

Profit or (loss):   (34) (501) 40  183

Other comprehensive income:
Cash flow hedging related to forecast transaction   4,001  (1,471) (1,352) (1,793)

Cash flow hedging related to long-dated liability   (1,278)  –  (1,551)  –

   2,723  (1,471) (2,903) (1,793)

Equity   2,689  (1,972) (2,863) (1,610)

Given the volatility of these currencies, the current economic environment and the foreign exchange market conditions, these sensitivity assumptions represent management’s
assessment of reasonably possible changes in spot rates.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risks arising from cash and cash equivalents and borrowings at variable rates.

The Group is not exposed to fair value risk arising from its fixed rate borrowings since they are measured at amortized cost.

The Group’s policy is to protect its profit or loss from the variability in cash flows that is attributable to the movement in interest rates from its financial instrument at floating rates.